
In The Willesden Magistrates' Court 

Between London Borough of Brent Prosecution 

And 

Wise Estates (UK) Limited First Defendant 

Manlow Property Management Ltd Second Defendant 

Simon Low Third Defendant 

JUDGMENT 

1. This is a prosecution by the London Borough of Brent (''LBB") for breach of 
an Enforcement Notice ('The EN") against three defendants; Wise Estates (UK) 
Ltd C'Dl"), Manlow Property Management Ltd (''D2") and Simon Low (''D3"). 

2. LBB are represented by Matthew Reed QC of Counsel and all three 
defendants are represented by David Sonn, Solicitor. The trial took place 
before me on the 30*'̂  March 2017 and I reserved judgment with directions on 
written closing submissions. 

The Allegations 

3„ Each Defendant faces his/its own discrete offences, begun by way of 
summons following the laying of Informations on 9^^ December 2016. I 
summarise them as follows, with the emphasis being mine: 

A. D l is alleged to have breached The EN in that, being the owner 
of land at 9 Stonebridge Park NWIO 8EJ ('The Premises"), 
between 24^^ September 2015 and 9*̂  December 2016...failed 
to take a step and/or steps required by that EN, namely (i) to 
cease the use of the premises as flats (ii) Not to use as more 



than one self-contained accommodation and remove all 
kitchens and cooking facilities, except one, and all bathrooms, 
except two, from the premises and all other items, equipment 
and materials associated with the unauthorised use from the 
premises and (iii) remove all partitions installed as a result of 
the unauthorised change of use and restore the layout and use 
as a single family dwelling house, contrary to Section 179 (2) 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) ('The Acf'). 

B. D2 is alleged to have breached the EN in that, being in control 
of land at 9 Stonebridge Park, as above, you did carry on a use 
required by the EN to cease, namely the use of the premises as 
flats, contrary to Sections 179 (4) and (5) of The Act. 

C. D3 is alleged to have breached the EN in that, being a director 
of D l which owned the land, due to your consent connivance 
or neglect, D l was in breach of the EN by failing to take the 
steps (i)-(iii) as set out above, contrary to Sections 179 (2) and 
331 of The Act. 

4. It is not in issue, and I find, that the EN was issued on the 11*^ February 2015 
and became effective on 23^^ March 2015. That period allowed for an appeal 
against the decision of LBB to issue the EN. It is not in dispute, and I find, that 
there was no appeal against the EN under section 174 of The Act. The EN 
allows, in accordance with The Act, a period of 6 months for compliance with 
it. Again, it is not in dispute, and I find, that the date by which it ought to have 
been complied with was 23^^ September 2015. All of this is set out in both the 
EN and in the Summonses against the Defendants. Finally on this point, there is 
no dispute that the EN has been properly served. LBB is the local authority 
responsible for the area in which The Premises is situated. D l is the owner of 
the Premises. D2 is, say LBB, the management company in control of the 
Premises.., D3 is the sole director of Dl„ 

Preliminary Issues and the Issues for Trial 

5. The first hearing was at Willesden Magistrates' Court on 26̂ "̂  January 2017. 
All defendants were represented by Mr Sonn. LBB was represented by its in-
house lawyer, Ms Robson. Not Guilty pleas to all allegations were entered, the 
defendants having consented to summary trial. The PET form shows that the 
issues identified were (a) an abuse of process for all three (b) that D2 was (i) 
not in control and if it was then (ii) it did not carry on a prohibited activity and 
(c) for D3 that any breach of the EN is not attributable to his consent, 



connivance or neglect. I infer from the PET form that the defendants had been 
served with the statement and, as importantly, the exhibits thereto, of Mr 
Nigel Wicks, dated 9̂ ^ December 2015. I do so as he is marked by Mr Sonn on 
the PET form as being required to give evidence, albeit not what it is that is 
disputed in his evidence (save as identified as the issues, aforesaid). A direction 
was made for any further evidence to be served by 23''̂  February (I record here 
that an additional statement, with exhibits, from Mr Wicks, in the bundle 
prepared for trial, is dated 5̂ ^ February, and its existence was adumbrated in 
his original statement) and for the defence to serve a skeleton argument on 
the abuse point by 23*̂ ^ February with a response from LBB by 9**̂  March. It is of 
no moment to the issues herein that this timetable was not adhered to. The 
trial was set for all day (three witnesses for the defence and Mr Wicks for the 
prosecution). It was listed before me although I did not do the initial hearing. 

6. Between that date and the trial, in accordance with the Criminal Procedure 
Rules 2016 C'CrimPR"), without a hearing, I directed that I would only rule on 
the abuse point after hearing evidence and making findings of fact (there being 
assertions of facts in Mr Sonn's skeleton on which I had been invited to rule by 
way of a decision at the start of the trial). Those skeleton arguments focussed 
solely on the abuse issue. 

/ llhe abuse submission, in summary, is that it is an affront to the integrity of 
the court to allow the case to proceed to conclusion (the second limb of 
Beckford [1996] 1 CrApp R 94 but as Mr Reed correctly points out now 
superseded by Warren v A G for Jersey [2012] 1 AC 22) as D land D2 had, 
through the failure to prosecute them for the breach from 23^^ September 
2015 until 9*'̂  December 2016, a legitimate expectation that they would not be 
prosecuted and, further, as there was no prosecution until after the outcome 
of an (unsuccessful) planning appeal by D l was announced on T* December 
2016, to prosecute on the 9̂ ^ December 2016 without giving D l and D2 a 
reasonable time to comply is arbitrary and irrational. If either or both of those 
arguments succeed for D l , then proceedings must be stayed against D3, as a 
successful prosecution of him depends on a conviction of D l . 

8. The other issues, at this stage, require no further elaboration. 

The Evidence 

9c 1 received the following in evidence:-



• Live evidence from Mr Wicks for the prosecution. He adopted his 
statements dated 9/12/15 and 5/2/17 gave supplementary 
evidence (mainly explicatory of his exhibits NW/1 to NW/11) and 
was cross examined. For my assistance, and for the benefit of the 
Defendants, LBB provided a paginated bundle comprising the two 
statements of Mr Wicks and his exhibits. Where relevant, I adopt 
that scheme. 

• For the defence, live evidence from Abraham Low, Alvin Ormonde 
and Simon Low. Each was also cross examined. None relied on 
their own documentary evidence. 

10. I also received the following written submissions from the lawyers:-
i. A Skeleton argument on Abuse of Process from the Defence 

("DA") dated 1/3/17 
ii. A Response to that from LBB ("PA") dated 17/3/17 

III 

iv 
V 

vi 

First Closing Submission from LBB ( "PCI") dated 13/4/17 
First Closing submission from Defence ("DCl") dated 20/4/17 
Second Closing Submission from LBB ("PC2") dated 27/4/17 
Second Closing Submission from Defence ("DC2") dated 4/5/17 

11. Nigel Wicks is a Planning Enforcement Officer. He runs his own company, 
having previously been employed by a local authority in that position. He has 
in excess of 20 years' experience. He is engaged by LBB to remedy breaches of 
planning controls. He has the relevant qualifications. He took me through his 
exhibits, having adopted his statements. 

12. NWl is the EN itself. It sets out, as is usual, in a series of schedules, what 
the land is, what the alleged breach is, what is required to be done and, once 
in effect, by which time. It also provides details about appeal rights and time 
limits. The land is The Premises. The alleged breach is of planning control; the 
change of use of The Premises to 6 flats without planning permission. In 
Schedule 3 it clearly states that the reason for the EN is that The Premises was 
converted from a dwelling house into 6 flats, and how such a conversion, 
without authorisation or permission, is contrary to policy. What was required 
to be done is as set out in the summonses against D l and D3 (in effect, to 
return it to the state of a dwelling house). The EN is dated 11/2/15, is to take 
effect on 23/3/15 and the time for compliance with it is 23/9/15 (expressed as 
6 months from the date it comes into effect). It clearly states that the date by 
which any appeal against it is to be made (and how etc) is 23/3/15. It is also 



clear on the consequences (of prosecution) if there is no compliance with its 
terms. 

13. NW2 and NW3 provide uncontroversial evidence that D l is the owner 
(since 4/7/14), that D3 is the sole director and shareholder of the one share, 
and that Abraham Low and Judith Weiss are the company secretaries (it is not 
in dispute that they are his son and daughter). 

14. NW4 is an application form under Section 192 of The Act, dated 18/9/ lS, 
on behalf of D l , by its agent, Alvin Ormonde, for a Certificate of Lawfulness for 
a Proposed Use or Development ("The CLOPUD") for The Premises ('The 
Application"). I note here that it is not for existing use, as that would have 
been done under Section 191 ibid. This Application asserts that The Premises 

^ is then in use as a single family dwelling under Class C3 and the proposed 
change is to Class 4 as a small house in multiple occupation, with no more than 
6 residents (as a matter of law, formal planning permission is not required for 
such a change but an application, as here, has to be made to the local 
authority). It asserts that The Premises are (my emphasis) in compliance with 
the EN dated 11/2/15. 

15. NWS is an appeal decision ('The Appeal") by the Planning Inspectorate. It is 
the decision of Sukie Tamplin, the relevant Inspector, dated 1/12/16 following 
an Inquiry held on 1/11/16, including a visit on that date by the Inspector (and 
Mr Wicks) to The Premises. I note that the Appeal is under Section 195 of The 
Act against the refusal by LBB to grant the Application for the CLOPUD (in 
paragraph 14 above) on 13/11/15.1 note here, of course, that it is not an 

^ appeal against the EN itself (which would have been under Section 174 ibid). 
The Inspector sets out, in her decision to refuse the appeal, the background 
and evidence she heard, and gives reasons for rejecting the appeal. She heard 
evidence from Alvin Ormonde and Pincus Mann (Property Manager and a 
company Director of D2 and Manlow Developments) for D l , represented by 
Sara Kabir Sheik QC, and Mr Scott Davies from the Planning department of LBB, 
represented by Mr Wicks„ I note, of course, that such an appeal is civil in 
nature, not criminal. 

16. In the Appeal, the property is described as a terraced 2 storey residential 
property when purchased by D l in July 2014. Mr Mann gave evidence of the 
building being converted and a single storey extension added, with tenants in 
place by October 2014. She records the existence of the EN, the absence of an 
appeal against that and its time limit for compliance and that the Application 



for the CLOPUD was nnade about a week before the end of that period. She 
describes the plans produced by D l as confusing (e.g. as they are all dated the 
same date but clearly show the property before and after conversion). The 
issue she had to decide, for the purposes of the Appeal, was whether the 
Premises could be called either a dwelling house (C3) or a house in multiple 
occupation (C4) at the date of The Application (18/9/15) permitting a change 
of use to the other e.g.if it was Class 3, to change to Class 4 (as the Application 
stated). 

17. She records (at her para 19) that the Premises was registered as 6 flats for 
Council Tax purposes from 30/6/14; that 2 tenants (Flats 3 and 6), in 
occupation from 2014 through to 2016, had applied for and received Housing 
Benefit at the higher rate based on "exclusive use of a bedsit room, kitchen, 
bathroom and a toi lef ' (her para 20) rather than if they were merely sharing 
those facilities and were so receiving the higher rate at the time of the Appeal; 
that an Assured Shorthold Tenancy Agreement for Flat 2 (adduced herein as 
part of NW9 by Mr Wicks) for 6 months from 3/3/15, with that tenant still in 
occupation at the time of the appeal, did not infer the use of communal 
facilities;Dl conceded in evidence that the EN had not (my emphasis) been 
complied with, although on an unspecified date "blanking plates" had been 
placed over the power points above the kitchen worktops and tenants told not 
to cook in their rooms/flats, and she finds (of course on the balance of 
probabilities) that the rooms had cooking facilities based on her own visit on 
1/11/16 and that of council officers on October and December 2015 and 
January 2016, rejecting Mr Mann's evidence that the tenants had been told 
not to cook in their rooms/flats. 

18. The Inspector concludes that The Premises was neither a dwelling house 
(C3) nor a house in multiple occupation (C4) at the time of the appeal but was 
on 18/9/15 in use as 6 self-contained flats which is unlawful because there was 
no planning permission. She adds that she found the evidence from D l 
internally contradictory, vague and unspecific but that of LBB, albeit muddled 
at times, to be "comprehensively underpinned by unambiguous and relevant 
data about the use of the premises at the time of the application" (para 33 of 
the Appeal). The Appeal failed. The evidence she rejected in those terms came 
from Mr Mann and Mr Ormonde. 

19. NW6 and NW7 are, respectively, plans of the premises before and after its 
conversion and, in the latter, show subdivision into 6 units, with other 
"common" parts, in contrast with its original state. 



20. NWS comprises two photographs of Flat 5 showing, inter alia, a sink, fridge 
and microwave. These were taken by Mr Wicks on a visit to The Premises on 
10/11/16 and, in cross examination, accepted there was a blanking plate in 
place (as per para 17 above) but there was still electricity into that flat/unit to 
enable cooking to take place therein. Mr Wicks said in evidence that he had 
looked in one other flat/unit on that visit. That had been his third visit. 

21. Exhibits NW9-11 are his exhibits adduced with his statement of 5/2/17. The 
existence of much of this evidence was referred to in his earlier statement 
although not produced as such with that earlier statement. There was no 
suggestion in submissions that this statement and exhibits were only served on 
the defendants on the day of the trial. 

22. NW9 consists of 5 separate documents which I will distinguish as follows:-

i. NW9a is a letter from the occupant of Flat 2 at The Premises, dated 
4/3/15, to LBB asking for all the rent to go to 'The Landlord", D2 

ii. NW9b is the Assured Shorthold Tenancy Agreement for Flat 2 (see para 
17 supra) which refers to D2 as the Landlord 

iii. NW9c is an authority to D2 to deal with Housing Benefit etc issues for 
that tenant 

iv As per NW9b, above, a similar Agreement for Flat 5 for 6 months from 
13/10/14 (NW9d) 

v. NW9e is a letter to the same occupant of Flat 5, dated 19/10/16, from 
Omega Housing Ltd (with the name ''Mears'' embossed at the top of it) 
concerning rent arrears, with the threat of legal proceedings concerning 
the debt, with the risk of eviction mentioned in bold at the bottom. 

23. NWIO consists of two sets of docijimeiritr;, which I distiingyiifih a:̂  follows:-

ii., IMWlOa are Records of Housing Benefit payments, from LBB's records to 
the occupants (named) of ''Flats'' 1-6 at The Premises from as early as 
August 2015 through to as late as September 2016 (and confirming the 
same occupants in Flats 2 and 5 as mentioned in previously adduced 
documents) 

ii. NWlOb are Application Forms by the occupants of Flats 3 and 6 at The 
Premises, dated 16/10/14 and 15/0/14 respectively for Housing Benefit 
for self-contained flats, and to be paid to D2 as the landlord. 



24. Finally, so far as Mr Wicks' exhibits are concerned, is N W l l . Again, there 
are two sets of documents, as follows;-

i. N W l l a is the Proof of Evidence of Pincus Mann adduced at the Appeal 
Hearing on 1/11/16 and referred to in NWS. Mr Wicks' evidence before 
me was that Mr Mann adopted his proof of evidence at the Appeal and 
gave supplementary evidence (see also NWS). He gave evidence for D l 
at the appeal. His evidence is on the basis he is a director of D2 as well 
as another company. Summarising it, his Proof confirms ownership of 
the Premises by D l , a company within his group of companies called 
Alow. As well as locating and refurbishing properties for clients like D l , 
his company then manage and maintain those properties, many in 
conjunction with Omega Housing. He asserts the Premises were 
refurbished as a house in multiple occupation (C4). This is in contrast 
with the evidence of The Application (NW4) completed by Alvin 
Ormonde, I note. He is aware of the EN but that shortly after it was 
received, Abraham Low emailed a Mr Wood (an LBB planning employee, 
I infer). He does not say when or why but states that Mr Wood replied 
on 27/2/ lS saying the Premises were in use as flats (see below in 
N W l l b for detail), and quoting selectively from it. He summarises 
Abraham Low's response as asserting they were not self-contained flats 
but then as there was no further response, the EN became effective and 
''we were advised....we could no longer appeal". He goes on to assert 
that the rooms are not self-contained flats, tenants told not to cook but 
to use the communal kitchen for that purpose and that power sockets 
were ''removed" from above the sinks and "we now (my emphasis) 
make frequent visits" to ensure no cooking in the rooms. 

iii„ N W l l b is a series of emails between Planning Enforcement Officers 
(initially a Mr Wood and then Scott Davies, the latter of course giving 
evidence at the Appeal for LBB) from 27/2/ lS through to 2/9/ lS. I 
interpose at this point to state that what I do not have in evidence is the 
email from Abraham Low to Mr Wood that generated the first email 1 
will summarise this discourse as follows:-

@ 27/2/ lS Wood to Abraham Low: says he has been to The Premises and 
there are self-contained flats and not a house in multiple occupation; if 
we do not agree, then an independent Inspector is an option and that 
senior management decides if there has been a change of use; there is a 
clear reminder about the existence of the EN and breach of it. 

• 27/8/ lS Abraham Low to Davies (cc Pincus Mann): he refers to a letter 
to Davies of 2S/8/1S (nb in itself, said letter is not in evidence before 



me) and refers back to the email from Mr Wood of 27/2/15, 
summarising it as saying that any action will be put on hold but that in 
any event the EN has been complied with as The Premises are now 
"within permitted development" as C4, and the ability to cook within the 
rooms has been removed. 
28/8/15 Davies to Abraham Low (cc Mr Mann) at 11.44am; he points out 
Mr Low's misreading of the 27/2/15 email and in simple but clear 
language tells Mr Low that the EN is effective, it has not been withdrawn 
and to comply by 23/9/15 and even copy and pastes what is required to 
be done (as per Schedule 4 of the EN in NW4 and in the Summonses for 
D landD3) . 
28/8/15 Abraham Low to Mr Mann (but addressed to Mr Davies) at 
11.57; he tells Mr Davies that he doesn't want to get into an argument 
about what Mr Wood's email of 27/2/15 means but in any event, so far 
as the EN is concerned. Step 1 has been done, part of Step 2 also and the 
Premises now fall within C4 ( I note, here, in contrast with The 
Application but consistent with Mr Mann's evidence to the Appeal). He 
tells Mr Davies that he has had advice from a QC and a Planning 
Consultant (whom I take to be Alvin Ormonde) and quotes from the 
advice from the latter (about removal of cooking facilities from rooms). 
1/9/15 Davies to Abraham Low at 09.50; he reaffirms the right of a local 
authority, under The Act, to specify what should be done to remedy 
unlawful changes of use and that if Mr Low is now asserting that the 
requirements in the EN are alleged to be excessive then that ought to 
have been raised in an appeal against the EN, and there wasn't, and 
Section 285 of The Act prevents such an argument being put forward in 
any proceedings for breach of the EN. He, once again I note, warns that 
the EN has to be complied with by 23/9/15 and if not, the council 
reserves the right to take appropriate action, 
1/9/15 Abraham Low to Davies at 16.43; he says he has instructed his 
QC to communicate with Mr Davies and, again, selectively quoting from 
the 27/2/15 email that no decision had been made (concerning any 
enforcement of planning control) and he therefore didn't appeal the EN 
as he was waiting in ''good faith" for a decision and suggesting that Mr 
Davies re-serves or re issues the EN so that he can now appeal that EN. 
2/9/15 Davies to Abraham Low at 11.28; he reiterates that the Wood 
email is clear, that the EN itself gave clear guidance on its face, it 
remains in force and to comply as soon as possible. 



25. At the point in the trial when I had heard from Mr Wicks as to the various 
exhibits set out above, Mr Sonn raised, as he then put it, an issue of relevance 
and admissibility. In summary, he submitted that the Appeal decision (NWS), 
and the matters contained therein, and the Proof of Evidence of Pincus Mann 
(NWl la) were hearsay and inadmissible under Section 114 Criminal Justice Act 
2003. In response, Mr Reed argued that the evidence was self-evidently 
relevant, as it went to the issues identified on the PET form (and I agree with 
that submission) and was admissible under Section 118 ibid, as public 
information. 

26.1 made an extempore ruling. I noted that the PET form contained no issue 
about this point; that the Skeleton Argument (DA) contained no reference to it 
(although, of course, there had been no direction at the initial hearing 

f ^ concerning any hearsay evidence as the defence had not raised any issue as to 
its admissibility); and that it had not been raised as an issue, therefore, until 
today. In my view, and it remains my firm decision, the point Mr Sonn was 
raising was a clear attempt at an ambush of the prosecution. I have already 
referred to the PET Form. It was completed by Mr Sonn on 26/1/17 at Court 
when he would have been in possession of NW4 (and all other exhibits save 
NW9-11) and aware at that time there was a reference to Mr Mann giving 
evidence at the Appeal hearing. If he had identified at least NW4 as 
inadmissible, then it was incumbent on him then to state so, as an issue in the 
case for determination (indeed, even at a pre-trial hearing). He did not. Nor did 
he do so in the intervening 9 weeks before trial on 30/3/17. Equally so, he 
raised no issue about the admissibility of Mr Mann's Proof of Evidence after 
service of the same. Crim PR 1.2 and 3.3 require Mr Sonn to raise these points 

Mk well before the day of trial (and here, at least as early as 26/1/17). He didn't„ In 
those circumstances, he had, in my judgment, agreed by inference that those 
documents and the other exhibits of Mr Wicks were admissible under Section 
114 (1) (c) ibid and he could not now withdraw or resile from that consent. To 
do so, in my judgment, would be unfair on LBB, amount to an ambush, and run 
quite contrary to the Crim PR and its overriding objective that the case be dealt 
with justly. In coming to that conclusion, I bear in mind the line of authorities 
from DPP V Chorley Justices [20016] EWHC1795 (Admin) and IVIolcolm v DPP 
[2007] EWHC 363 (Admin)and others too many to mention. I am also fortified 
in that view by the decision of Keene U and Treacy J (as he then was) in 
Williams v VOSA [2008] EWHC 849 (Admin). I have discretion to admit the 
evidence. I apply that discretion to admit, given the failure of the defence to 
have ever raised the admissibility of such material prior to the date of the trial. 



27. In so ruling, the issue for me in this trial is the question of what weight to 
give to those documents, as they were clearly prepared for or adduced in civil 
proceedings or were the outcome of such proceedings. I have, of course, borne 
in mind it is the prosecution to prove its case, not Dl-3 to prove their 
innocence, and to do so beyond reasonable doubt. 

28. In cross examination, Mr Wicks accepted that the plan shows a communal 
kitchen but, on being pressed on this point, explained that the tenants to 
whom he had spoken (he had 3 visits to the premises) would only use the said 
communal kitchen to smoke in, not to cook in. He was taken through the 
photographic evidence and confirmed the blanking off of the power sockets in 
that room but it still had electricity coming into it to enable cooking. Based on 
his experience as a Planning Enforcement Officer for over 20 years, these, he 
said in re-examination, were 6 self-contained flats on each of his visits, the last 
being on 10/11/16. All the tenants given Tenancy Agreements had remained in 
occupation after the nominal end of the term and both rental and Housing 
Benefit claims spanned the EN compliance period. 

29. Abraham Low gave evidence on behalf of D l (as a Company Secretary) and 
D2 as a Director. He is the son of D3. He manages, amongst other jobs, D3's 
property portfolio and has done so since 1983, spending about 2 days per 
week on it. The Premises were purchased by D l as an investment for his sister 
and her family, having been sourced by his fellow and only other director in 
D2, Pincus Mann. D2's purpose is to manage properties purchased like the 
Premises, once refurbishment has taken place. It is not the Landlord there but 
collects rent and passes the rent on, for a fee, to D l . The reference in the 
Tenancy Agreements adduced by LBB to D2 being The Landlord was done for 
the convenience of LBB to assist with the payment of Housing Benefit etc. He 
told me that the management of the Premises changed from D2 to Omega 
Mears sometime before 23/9/15 but gave me no specific date nor any 
documentary proof of that (and in cross examination said there was no 
relationship between that company and D2 save for professional purposes) 
and that the tenants had also been so informed (but again no corroborative 
documentary proof). Of course, he did rely on NW9e, from LBB's evidence, as 
supporting proof of the transfer of responsibility for management to Omega 
(though that is dated 19/10/16) 

30. He told me he sees his father daily but would only tell him anything large or 
significant so far as his properties were concerned but only told D3 about the 



EN after the summonses served on Dl-3 had happened. There was no formal 
arrangement between him and his father. D3 was angry. 

31. His evidence in chief about when he found out about the EN and the lack of 
an appeal was somewhat vague. He said he had tried to comply with the EN 
but LBB were not satisfied and were awaiting advice. Alvin Ormonde, he 
confirmed, completed the Application, as someone whom he has consulted 
with for a number of years and was paid by D l , and he believed, due to what 
Mr Ormonde said, that there was a strong case. He was aware at the time of 
that Appeal that "we'' hadn't complied with the EN but was advised there was 
a strong case and so decided not to comply due to the cost of that and 
reconversion once the appeal succeeded. He said he believed that if the appeal 
was lost, he would be given further time to comply. He was also advised by Mr 
Ormonde that whilst the appeal outstanding, there could be a prosecution for 
breach of the EN but that had never happened in Mr Ormonde's experience. 

32. I allowed Mr Sonn, in fairness to D l and D2, to recall Abraham Low later 
concerning the efforts made to remove the supply of power to the rooms (to 
stop cooking) and about the purpose of the communal kitchen. He felt he had 
been let down by the tenants whom he had earlier described as vulnerable, as 
they were previously homeless or sourced through charities. By mistake, he 
said, they may have applied for the higher benefits. 

33. In cross examination, he accepted that the EN and Appeal were important 
matters and that a commercial owner should have proper contractual relations 
with its officers but that he had had no requirement to tell D3 about these 
important events. He agreed that the same tenants occupied the Premises 
during 2015/2016 and that he didn't produce any documentary proof showing 
leases between the tenants and Omega Mears. He accepted that after the 
conversion of the Premises, D2 managed it and was in control then (though 
that was then passed to Omega Mears at some time before 23/9/15) and at 
the Appeal, his fellow director in D2 gave evidence for D l and that his evidence 
was that D2 managed the Premises. He accepted that he could have appealed 
the EN but didn't and was not told the EN couldn't or wouldn't be enforced. He 
accepted that the outcome of the Appeal was that the Inspector found the 
premises consisted of 6 self-contained flats. 

34. Alvin Ormonde gave evidence. He is the Planning adviser used by D l in the 
Application and then at the Appeal. He has no formal qualifications but has 
experience in planning over 25 years. He was instructed to make the 



Application initially by Pincus Mann and then Abraham Low. Mr Ormonde 
acted on behalf of D l in that Application and in giving evidence to the Appeal. 
His fees were paid by the Alow group though he invoiced D l . He had never 
met Simon Low until the trial date. He told me that he had advised his clients 
that LBB could enforce the EN during the Appeal process but if the Appeal 
were lost, would need compliance almost immediately. He had seen an email 
trail between Abraham Low and Mr Davies. Once the Appeal decision was 
announced and received by him, he contacted a Mr Tim Rolt at LBB 
Enforcement Department, who advised putting the house back into its original 
condition and once done, the council would come and check but was not told 
about any immediate action against his client. I heard no evidence from Mr 
Rolt. 

35. He accepted in cross examination that his evidence as to usage (C4) was 
rejected at the Appeal; that the EN was in force during the Appeal process; 
that it was a criminal offence not to comply; that the Appeal did not stop that 
effect; that there was still a duty to comply after the Appeal was lost, and that 
in the light of the emails from LBB (NWl lb ) , there was the possibility of a 
prosecution and he had so advised. 

36. Finally, Rabbi Simon Low gave evidence. He confirmed he was the father of 
Abraham Low and the director of D l , as well as 10 or 11 other companies. His 
property portfolio expanded on the death of his father in 2015 from about 20 
to 100. Day to day responsibility for his companies, including D l , is delegated 
to others. In particular, in D l , to his son Abraham. 

37. The Rabbi is Principal of the Rabbinical College in Stamford Hill since 1981 
and also sits as a Judge in the Rabbinical Court. His day starts at 6.30am and he 
works into the evenings. I received no formal admission from the lawyers that 
D3 (or for that matter, D l and D2) is of good character (for the purpose of the 
usual direction). Given his evidence, I deem the Rabbi to be of good character, 
as I do the other two defendants, and direct myself as to credibility and 
propensity accordingly. 

38. He was aware that the Premises had been purchased by D l but unaware of 
anything untoward until he was summonsed for the offences now at trial. He 
was told by his son in law, Mr Wise, and in a memorable phrase, nearly jumped 
out of his chair at the horror of being prosecuted. He was very angry at his son, 
Abraham. He accepted that he had delegated all responsibility to his son on 
the expectation that he would be appraised of important matters. He knew 



about the purchase of The Premises and its conversion but nothing about the 
EN, the Appeal or Alvin Ormonde. 

39. In cross examination, he accepted that he delegated to the extent that he 
had no interest, meaning no involvement, in D l . He had had no shareholder 
meetings and given no directions to the management company that runs the 
Premises concerning significant changes or events. He accepted that if his 
company did wrong, he would be directly liable. In re-examination, he has told 
his son now that should any such matters arise again (such as an EN), he must 
be told as he does not want to face a prosecution again. 

Findings of Fact 

40. D l is the owner of The Premises. D3 is the sole director and shareholder of 
D l . He delegated all responsibility to his son, Abraham. D l has two company 
secretaries of whom Abraham Low is one. D2 is a management company 
whose role is to manage properties with tenants once those properties have 
been purchased and converted. Abraham Low and Pincus Mann are the 
directors of D2. It fulfilled that role at The Premises. I reject the assertion that 
it divested itself of that responsibility to Omega Mears or Omega Housing Ltd 
(see below) 

41. In July 2014, The Premises was a terraced 2 storey residential property and 
in use as a single dwelling house (C3). It was purchased by D l and converted 
into 6 units (as per the Plans at NW6/7). 

42. By October 2014, that conversion was completed, including a single storey 
extension, and it had 6 tenants. Those tenants had been found through 
charities and homeless organisations and were vulnerable people. 

43. By 13/10/14, the occupant of what is described as Flat 5 at The Premises 
has an Assured Shorthold Tenancy Agreement with D2 named as the Landlord. 

44. On the 15/10/14 and 16/10/14 applications are made to LBB from Flats 3 
and 6 in The Premises for Housing Benefit, at the higher rate for self-contained 
accommodation, to be paid to D2 as Landlord. 

43. On a date unknown, between Oct 2014 and February 2015, an LBB 
planning officer visited the premises. 



45. On 11/2/15, LBB issued the EN. I find it did so for the reasons expressed 
within the EN (NWl and para 12 above). Usage had changed unlawfully from a 
single dwelling into 6 self-contained flats. The EN was to take effect on 23/3/15 
(also the date by which any appeal against the EN was to be made) and 
compliance by 23/9/15. 

46. There was no appeal against the EN. Although he could not be specific 
when he found out the EN, Abraham Low did know about it before the 
27/2/15; as on that date, as per N W l l b , he was sent an email by Michael 
Wood to the effect that there was an unauthorised change of use to self-
contained flats and that was why the EN was issued (with a reminder as to the 
compliance and consequences of breach). I find that D3 did not know of the EN 
until prosecuted for breach of it. He was not told about it by his son, whom he 
sees on a daily basis, and to whom he delegated all responsibility for managing 
the affairs of his company, D l , including the management of The Premises. 

47. On 4/3/15, the resident of Flat 2 in The Premises had an Assured Shorthold 
Tenancy naming D2 as the Landlord, with any Housing Benefit to be paid 
directly to D2. 

48. On 23/3/15, the date for an appeal against the EN came, and in the 
absence of an appeal, the EN was effective. 

49. On 27/8/15, as per N W l l , Abraham Low emails Mr Davies and asserts that 
the email from Mr Wood in February 2015 told him there would be no action 
on the EN until some further decision was made. I infer, and I find, that the 
letter Mr Low refers to in that email would have been about the need for 
compliance with the EN. I reject his assertion in the email that the EN has been 
complied with and the Premises are now C4. I do so as it is contradicted by 
Alvin Ormonde's Application (NW4) that the Premises are C3 and the CLOPUD 
is to change to C4 and by Pincus Mann's evidence to the Inspector at Appeal 
hearing on 1/11/2016 that the EN had not been complied with. This is over 14 
month's since Mr Low's assertion of compliance„ 

50. Mr Davies responded expeditiously on 28/8/15 pointing out the error of Mr 
Low's interpretation of Mr Wood's 27/2/15 email. Between this date and the 
2/9/15,1 find that three times Mr Davies points out in simple, clear, concise 
and polite language that the EN is in effect, compliance is required by 23/9/15 
(some 3 weeks away), what needs to be done and the obvious consequences 
of failure. I find that Mr Low appears not to understand but he full well did. I 



had the benefit of seeing and hearing his evidence. He is an intelligent man 
and I find he would have had no difficulty in understanding what Mr Davies 
said. He chose, instead, knowing that he hadn't told his father about the EN 
and had missed the deadline for an appeal, and with the end date for 
compliance looming, to pretend he had acted in good faith on an 
incomprehensible interpretation of that earlier email. He was trying to 
manipulate what had happened to his advantage, 

51. I find that between them, Mr Mann and Mr Abraham Low, in their capacity 
as directors of D2, instructed Alvin Ormonde to act for D l by making an appeal 
for a CLOPUD under Section 192 of the Act. I find that only makes sense if they 
are acting as D2, as otherwise jointly they would have had no other authority 
to so instruct this planning adviser to make an appeal for a CLOPUD for D l . I 
find that it is no coincidence that the CLOPUD is made on 18/9/15 as, like the 
Inspector in due course, that is 5 days before the end date for compliance with 
the EN. On the evidence, I find the reason for this is to try to defer or avoid 
altogether (by this process) any breach proceedings in relation to the EN and, 
of course, hoping it will succeed, and then to try to persuade LBB to reverse its 
decision. Mr Ormonde can only have made the application on instructions (as 
he says) of Mann and Abraham Low. And yet the Application says The Premises 
is C3 (a dwelling house) and for it to become a C4( a house in multiple 
occupation) notwithstanding Abraham Low having asserted in emails to Scott 
Davies some 3-4 weeks earlier, not once but twice, that The Premises are C4 
already. The only proper conclusion I can draw, as I thought Mr Ormonde was 
an honest and credible witness (as to what he did), is that Abraham Low was 
prepared to go to any length to avoid the consequences of his failure to 
comply with the EN 

52„ I find that the EN had not been complied with by 23/9/315. 

53. On the 13/11/15, LBB refuses the CLOPUD. On a date unknown after that 
date, but within any appeal time limit, an appeal was made against that 
refusal, under section 195 of The Act. D l was the Appellant in those 
proceedings. The Appeal took place on 1/11/16 and was rejected with reasons 
on 1/12/16. D l was represented at the Appeal by Saira Kabir Sheik, a QC. Two 
witnesses were called on behalf of D l ; Mr Ormonde, the planning consultant 
who submitted the Application and Mr Pincus Mann, a director of 2 
companies, one of which is D2. The only possible inference I can draw from Mr 
Mann's role in that hearing, and the evidence he gave at that hearing, is that 



he was there because D2 has such an important interest in Dl's success. I will 
return to that hearing and the outcome. 

54. NWlOa provides clear documentary evidence that the same tenants 
remained in occupation throughout the period December 2015 to September 
2016 and in any event Abraham Low accepted in cross examination that they 
were in continuous occupation during the EN period. 

55. Mr Abraham Low told me that before the 23/9/15, although he could give 
me no date, D2 divested itself of the management of the Premises, to an 
organisation he called Omega Mears. In his Proof of evidence (NWl la , at para 
24 above) and adopted at the Appeal on 1/11/16, Mr Mann says that D2 works 
with a Omega Housing group in managing a number of properties but not that 
D2 had divested such management of The Premises to that company. The only 
basis, looking at his evidence, for giving evidence at the Appeal is that he is 
talking from a position of responsibility and authority for D2 over the Premises 
that belong to D l . The only other explanation is that he was doing it in some 
other capacity (kindness? Amicus curiae?). I reject all other alternatives as they 
make no sense. 

56. The third reference to an organisation with the word Omega in it is the 
letter produced by Mr Wicks at NW9e (para 22 above). It is dated 19/10/16, 
addressed to the occupant of Flat 5 and although it has the word ''Mears'' 
embossed on it at the top and middle of the page, it is said to come from 
''Omega Housing Limited" of an Enfield address. It concerns rent arrears and 
action on enforcement. 

S7 I reject Abraham Low's evidence on divesting management to another 
organisation. I do so on the basis that I have rejected a lot of his evidence in 
relation to his understanding of the effect of the EN but also because, in the 
light of the evidence I have heard about this other organisation, I cannot be 
sure what it is called and what it does. As I have said earlier, it's for the 
prosecution to prove their case; the Defendants need prove nothing. However, 
I have not had the advantage of seeing any documentary proof (beyond that 
one letter from LBB as above) from this company that Mr A Low says took over 
management responsibilities at the Premises before the EN period and if it is 
the same company, works so closely with D2 so far as Mr Mann's evidence to 
the Appeal is concerned. I can only be sure that NW9e concerns rent arrears 
and the threat of enforcement. It does not mean it is evidence of management 
or control. I have also not had the advantage of seeing and hearing evidence 



from Mr Mann notwithstanding his role at D2 and indeed in the events leading 
to these proceedings. 

58. Mr Wicks and the Planning Inspector, Sukie Tamplin, attended the 
Premises on 1/11/16, the day of the Appeal. On 1/12/16, the Inspector gave 
her decision, namely to reject the appeal against the refusal to give a CLOPUD. 
I find she did so, as Mr Reed puts it, in robust terms. She gave cogent and 
unimpeachable reasons, I find. I do not intend to rehearse her findings and 
reasons again, as they are summarised fully at paragraphs 15-18 above. I 
accept that her findings were on the basis of the balance of probabilities but, 
taken together with my other findings, I am driven to the conclusion, beyond 
reasonable doubt, that the Premises were in use, at the time of the Appeal, as 
6 self-contained flats and not either a Class 3 or 4 premises. I give great weight 
to her findings, based as they were on an analysis of the written and oral 
evidence. 

59.1 find that on the basis of Mr Wicks' evidence of what he saw (and 
corroborated to an extent by his photographic evidence at NW8) on his visit to 
the premises on 10/11/16, taken together with the Inspector's evidence, and 
the other supporting documentation, including the Tenancy Agreements and 
Housing Benefit claims describing each of the units as ''flats" that the Premises 
was, of 10/11/16, 6 self-contained flats. 

60.1 find that Alvin Ormonde advised his Abraham Low to return the premises 
to the pre-conversion state after he learned of the outcome of the appeal but 
give little weight to his assertion that a Mr Rolt of LBB said that there would be 
no immediate action on the breach as I have not had the benefit of 
corroboration of such a controversial piece of evidence from Mr Rolt on belhalf 
of any of the defendants„ 

61. Given the nature of the breach, and the work required to remedy it, I am 
driven to the conclusion as the work had not been done by 10/11/16, the 
Premises were in use as 6 self-contained flats with the same residents between 
24/9/15 and 9/12/16. 

62« I find that there is no evidence of any correspondence (in whatever form) 
between LBB and D l and/or D2 over the EN compliance period or thereafter to 
9/12/16 which indicated, unequivocally or otherwise, that the defendants 
would not be prosecuted for the breach. In fact, I find, each time LBB or one of 
its employees corresponded with D l or D2, on the evidence before me, it was 



made clear that prosecution for the breach was a live and real option, and 
urging compliance. (I interpose at this point to accept that there are assertions 
concerning the existence of other correspondence in Mr Sonn's Abuse 
Skeleton and closing submissions but none of the witnesses called for the 
Defendants spoke to such documents at all or produced such as exhibits and it 
is on evidence that I decide the case, not assertions unsupported by evidence. I 
would also add that there are no admissions under Section 10 CJA 1967 either 
on this.) 

63. I find that throughout the period from the conversion of the Premises 
(October 2014 approximately) to the issue of the summonses (9/12/16), 
Abraham Low, and Pincus Mann, as D2, were managing the Premises. D3,1 
find, divested himself of all responsibility for the Premises. In the emails at 
N W l l b , Pincus Mann is copied in to the majority, and Pincus Mann gave 
evidence to the Inspector at the Appeal in his capacity as a director of D2 being 
concerned in managing the Premises. The overwhelming inference, and I so 
find, is that throughout the period from October 2014 to December 2016, 
Abraham Low's involvement was as an officer of D2. I accept that he is also his 
father's son but I reject any suggestion that he was acting as his father's agent, 
either for D l or D3. Indeed, there is in fact no evidence before me (save 
Abraham Low at the outset of his evidence telling me he spent 2 days a week 
doing his father's property work, albeit not in what capacity he did that) that 
he has ever acted as anything other than as a director of D2 in relation to the 
Premises. I make no finding of fact that the Premises have been returned to its 
pre-conversion state even after these proceedings began. 

Conclusions on the Issues 

64,. In tlhiR light of rriy findings I make the following conclusions on the issues. 

The Abuse of Process Issue 

65. I have read the respective authorities relied on by the parties, and their 
written submissions. I accept Mr Reed's submission that it is the law as set out 
in Woolls V North Somerset Council [2016] EWHC1410 that guides me on this 
area. Following that decision, I would need to be satisfied that LBB had made 
an unequivocal representation to D l and D2 (for which D3 could benefit) that 
there would be no prosecution for the breach, and that D l and D2 acted upon 
that to their detriment. I can dispose of this issue, on my findings of fact, quite 
simply; there was no such representation, or anything close to it, in this case 



whatsoever. The absence of a prosecution following the instigation of the 
appeal against the refusal of the CLOPUD application cannot found any 
expectation, legitimate or otherwise, in the face of the very clear evidence, 
from both LBB and Abraham Low and Alvin Ormonde, that prosecution for the 
breach, whatever the outcome of the appeal, was a possibility. There is no 
evidence that anyone on behalf of the defendants sought in writing during the 
appeal process (from November/December 2015 to November 2016) an 
undertaking not to be prosecuted for the breach. Equally, it is clear from what 
has been adduced by way of correspondence that Abraham Low was aware 
that breach of the EN could lead to prosecution. Indeed, I reject his assertion 
that he believed he would not be prosecuted for the breach until some further 
decision by LBB had been taken or that, after the failure of the Appeal, he 
would have any more time to comply with the EN. The Appeal was lost. There 
was no expectation, given the advice he had had from Mr Davies and Mr 
Ormonde, and the whole approach of LBB, that there would be further time for 
compliance after the outcome of the appeal. There is simply no evidential basis 
for arguing that the decision to prosecute, and to prosecute within days of the 
Appeal being lost, is arbitrary or irrational. 

66.1 therefore consider that there is no factual basis for an abuse of process 
based on oppressiveness and it is fair to try the defendants. As the only issue 
raised on behalf of D l was the abuse argument, and that has failed, I am 
satisfied so that I am sure that D l is guilty of the allegation against it. 

D2 was not in control and did not carry on the prohibited activity 

67. I have found that D l has a sole director and shareholder. Rabbi Simon Low 
(D3). It has two company secretaries, the son and daughter of D3, and the 
latter is Abraham Low. He, Abraham Low, is one of two directors, the other 
being Pincus Mann, of D2. As such, I have found that they managed the 
Premises following its conversion on purchase by D l . Their management 
covered not only the period 24/9/15 to 9/12/16, but predated it, from October 
2014. 

68.1 have found that D3 was not involved in the running of D l but passed that 
to his son. D3 did not in fact learn anything about the existence of the EN until 
he was prosecuted for breach of it. D3 was not in control of the premises. 

69= I am invited to give ''control'' its ordinary meaning, as Mr Reed says, from 
the Concise Oxford Dictionary (7^^ Edition) of ''the power of directing or of 



command". Mr Sonn suggests I construe it narrowly, deeming D l to be in 
control only, as whatever it was that Abraham Low did, so far as the Premises 
was concerned, it was not as D2 but as the agent of D l . In other words, part of 
D2's defence is to blame D l . 

70. I have found that Abraham Low was not acting as the agent of D l nor as 
the concerned son of D3 as such but as a director of D2 in his and his fellow 
director's dealings with the premises in the relevant period. That company, on 
the evidence of Mr A Low and Mr Mann, managed the premises. It did not 
divest the management of the Premises to any other company or organisation 
during the compliance period or the period set out in the Summonses. In 
tenancy agreements it held itself out as the Landlord. It collected rents, for a 
fee. It, through its directors, made visits to the property. It instructed Mr 
Ormonde to make the application for the CLOPUD, through both Mann and 
Abraham Low, acting as D2. That application was made by D l nominally, as 
was the Appeal to the Planning Inspector. The driving force was D2; D3 either 
personally or as the director of D l was unaware and gave no instructions to 
Abraham Low to so act. Mr Mann gave evidence at the appeal hearing as a 
director of D2. 

71. I reject the assertion that Mr Abraham Low was acting as agent of D l . The 
evidence and my findings point quite to the contrary. He and his fellow 
director in D2 were clearly ' In control" of everything that went on with the 
Premises, on however widely or narrowly one applies the definition. On the 
facts here, no-one else, neither D l nor D3, was in control, nor is there any 
evidence to show anyone else, such as the Omega Company, was in control. 
What D2 was doing with the premises was so much more than merely 
managing it. I am satisfied so that I am sure that it was in control. 

72. So far as carrying on the prohibited activity, there was no appeal against 
the EN. In accordance with section 285 of the Act, it is established that as of 
11/2/15, the Premises were 6 self-contained flats. My findings of fact show 
that tenants remained in occupation of the flats during the period 24/9/15 to 
9/12/16 and the Premises remained as 6 self-contained flats during that 
period. During that period, D2 was in control and did carry on the prohibited 
activity (by not returning the Premises to its pre-conversion state). Rent 
continued to be received or, if not paid, to be due during the period. Tenants 
remained in the Flats during the compliance period. There is simply no other 
interpretation open to me on the facts. 



o 

Neglect bv D3 

73. Rabbi Simon Low appeared to me, in the way he gave his evidence, as an 
honest, hardworking, intelligent and decent man and father, whose positive 
contribution to his community, and society generally, is deserving of the 
utmost respect. He did, as a Director of D l , however, abrogate all 
responsibility to his son who, as I have found, controlled, through D2 (with Mr 
Mann) the Premises and not in his capacity as company secretary. He simply 
was not interested and that meant no involvement. He had no formal 
arrangement, as a Director. Had he not been as neglectful as a Director (as 
against as a father or in any other way), he would have been aware of the EN, 
and, as he said and I have found, he would have required compliance with it. 
By systemically ensuring there were no formal arrangements whereby, as the 
sole director, he would be informed of major decisions affecting the company, 
he now seeks to avoid liability. Choosing to be a director of a company, and 
owning assets as such rather than in a personal capacity, has responsibilities as 
well as benefits. In his capacity as Director, he has been neglectful and the 
failure to comply with the EN is attributable to that neglect. I am satisfied so 
that I am sure that D3 is guilty of the offence on the basis of neglect not by 
consent or connivance. 

Decision 

74. For the reasons given above, I find all three defendants guilty of their 
respective offences. As requested by the prosecution, I commit all three for 
sentence to Harrow Crown Court under Section 70 Proceeds of Crime Act 
2002. 
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District Judge (IViagistrates' Courts) Denis Brennan 


